fb−1, and by a factor of ≈ 1.2 when the collider energy is increased from 14 TeV to 33 TeV. When
considering the dimension-8 operator OT,1, the sensitivity increases by a factor of ≈ 1.8 due to the
same luminosity increase and by a factor of ≈ 2 due to the energy increase. The sensitivity to the
dimension-6 operator is not affected by imposing a UV bound, while the sensitivity to the dimension-8
operator is reduced by a factor of about 1.8 when the bound is applied.

• The VBS same-sign WW final state, when used to probe the OT,1 dimension-8 operator, increases in
sensitivity to the operator coefficient by a factor of ≈ 2 when the luminosity is increased from 300 fb−1

to 3000 fb−1 at
√
s = 14 TeV. An increase in collider energy from 14 TeV to 100 TeV increases the

sensitivity by a factor of 100. The sensitivity is not affected at
√
s = 100 TeV by imposing a UV bound

because the bound is very high for the value of the coefficient probed. The sensitivity at
√
s = 14 TeV

is reduced by a factor of about 2 when the bound is applied.

• The triboson WWW final state, when used to probe the OWWW dimension-6 operator, increases in
sensitivity to the operator coefficient by a factor of ≈ 2 when the luminosity is increased from 300
fb−1 to 3000 fb−1 at

√
s = 14 TeV. An increase in collider energy from 14 TeV to 33 TeV (100 TeV)

increases the sensitivity by a factor of 1.3 (2.5). These results are affected at the 10% level by the
application of the UV bound. When probing the dimension-8 operator OT,0, the sensitivity to the
operator coefficient increases by a factor of ≈ 2 when the luminosity is increased from 300 fb−1 to 3000

Community Planning Study: Snowmass 2013

1.3 New interactions in vector boson scattering and tri-boson processes 55

Parameter

√
s 14 TeV 14 TeV 33 TeV 100 TeV

Lum. 300 fb−1 3000 fb−1

fM,0/Λ
4 [TeV−4]

5σ 7300 (830) 3600 (310) 1900 (190) 750 (120)

95% CL 4200 (360) 1200 (160) 660 (120) 71 (59)

fM,1/Λ
4 [TeV−4]

5σ 7600 (1600) 3600 (680) 2100 (340) 1000 (220)

95% CL 4500 (800) 1200 (290) 770 (160) 240 (126)

fM,2/Λ
4 [TeV−4]

5σ 3300 (130) 510 (48) 310 (26) 120 (16)

95% CL 670 (56) 160 (21) 110 (13) 25 (10)

fM,3/Λ
4 [TeV−4]

5σ 2400 (250) 720 (120) 320 (66) 180 (34)

95% CL 820 (133) 210 (52) 130 (23) 38 (15)

Table 1-27. In pp → Zγγ → l+l−γγ processes, 5σ-significance discovery values and 95% CL limits are
shown for coefficients of dimension-8 operators with integrated luminosity of 300 fb−1 at

√
s = 14 TeV and

3000 fb−1 at
√
s = 14 TeV, 33 TeV and 100 TeV, respectively. To show the impact without the UV bound,

the corresponding results are shown in parentheses.

fb−1 at
√
s = 14 TeV. An increase in collider energy from 14 TeV to 33 TeV (100 TeV) increases the

sensitivity by a factor of 12 (300). This dramatic increase is tamed by the UV bound; we take this
as an indication that WWW triboson production is a sensitive channel for direct production of new
particles as the collider energy is raised.

• The triboson Zγγ final state, when used to probe the OM,i dimension-8 operators, increases in
sensitivity to the operator coefficient by a factor of 2 − 6 (depending the operator considered) when